ETAS ID: TM389009

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		06/01/2016	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clearleap, Inc.
Street Address:	3100 Breckinridge Blvd
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Dublin
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30096
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85910851	MULTISCREEN VIDEO LOGISTICS
Serial Number:	85566708	CLEARFLOW
Serial Number:	85464416	STREAM ON DEMAND BY CLEARLEAP
Serial Number:	77667418	CLEARLEAP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

06/23/2016

Phone: 9147654353

ibmtm@us.ibm.com Email: Leonora Hoicka **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: North Castle Drive

Address Line 4: Armonk, NEW YORK 10504

Grazia T. Micewicz NAME OF SUBMITTER:

/Grazia T. Micewicz/ **SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:**

Total Attachments: 5

source=Clearleap Release#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005819 FRAME: 0924

900368954



RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of June 1, 2016, is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as BANK (as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to below) ("Bank"), in favor of Borrower (as defined below). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement referred to below.

WHEREAS, CLEARLEAP, INC.. ("Borrower") and Bank entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2008 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), among Borrower and Bank;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, and pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2010 (the "IP Security Agreement"), executed and delivered by Borrower to Bank, Borrower granted security interests in certain Intellectual Property (as defined in the Loan Agreement) owned by Borrower and listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on **Annex I** hereto; and

WHEREAS, Bank desires to release its security interest in and to the Patent and Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank agrees, for the benefit of Borrower, as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Bank hereby RELEASES AND DISCHARGES all of its liens on and security interests in all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral of Borrower granted pursuant to the Loan Agreement or the IP Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the foregoing agreements, and Bank hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that Bank may have under such agreements in or to the Intellectual Property Collateral to Borrower, in each case, as applicable, without representation or warranty as to the existence, quality, or ownership of or title to, such Intellectual Property Collateral, or as to the existence, attachment, perfection, or priority of Bank's liens thereon or security interests therein.
- 2. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument; signature pages may be detached from

[[NYCORP:3597887v1:4616W: 05/17/2016--06:42 PM]]

multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart so that all signature pages are physically attached to the same document.

3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Release shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Georgia.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

[[NYCORP:3597887v1:4616W: 05/17/2016--06:42 PM]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has duly executed this Release as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK,

as Bank

By: Mame: Daniel Caputo
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

[[NYCORP:3597887v1:4616W: 05/17/2016--06:42 PM]]

ANNEX 1 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

United States Trademark and Trademark Applications

REEL FRAME	5065/0025	4958/0265	4664/0911	4421/0291
REGISTRATION DATE	04/08/2014	5/26/2015	7/17/2012	12/1/2009
FILING	04/22/2013 04/08/2014	3/12/2012 5/26/2015	11/04/2011 7/17/2012	2/10/2009 12/1/2009
REGISTRATION NUMBER	4512859	4743927	4174705	3717849
APPLICATION NUMBER	85910851 4512859	85566708 4743927	85464416 4174705	77667418 3717849
REGISTERED OWNER	Clearleap, Inc. / Silicon Valley Bank			
MARK	MULTISCREEN VIDEO LOGISTICS	CLEARFLOW	STREAM ON DEMAND BY CLEARLEAP	CLEARLEAP

United States Patents and Patent Applications

EXPIRATION REEL DATE FRAME	PIRATION REEL DATE FRAME Not Expired 27560-352, 25413-230	
ISSUE	2/28/2012	2 4/1/2014 Not Expired
FILING	8127043 11/17/2009	1/25/2012
PATENT		8688859
APPLICATION NUMBER	12/620,432	13/358,422
REGISTERED OWNER	ClearLeap, Inc. / Silicon Valley Bank	ClearLeap, Inc. / Silicon Valley
UILE	NETWORK TRANSCODING C SYSTEM	Network Transcoding System

[INYCORP:3597887v1:4616W: 05/17/2016--06:42 PM]